

No. 17-1011

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD L. HERZ  
MARCO B. SIMONS  
MICHELLE C. HARRISON  
EARTHRIGHTS  
INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 401  
Washington, D.C. 20006

ANTON METLITSKY  
JENNIFER SOKOLER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAMELA S. KARLAN  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

JASON ZARROW  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES DICTATE THAT THE IOIA’S “SAME IMMUNITY” PROVISION TRACKS THE FSIA.....	2
A. The IOIA Tracks Current Foreign Sovereign Immunity Law. ....	2
1. Text.....	2
2. Structure .....	8
3. Legislative History.....	12
B. Even if the IOIA Locked in Foreign Sovereign Immunity Law as of 1945, That Would Still Require Applying the FSIA Today.....	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PAST AND CURRENT POSITIONS CONFIRM THAT THE “SAME IMMUNITY” PROVISION TRACKS THE FSIA .....	15
III. THE IFC’S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>American Steamboat Co. v. Chase</i> , 83 U.S. 522 (1872).....	4
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak &amp; Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	18
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	21
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	23
<i>Do Rosário Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	13
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>FAO v. INPDAI</i> , 87 ILR 1 (Court of Cassation 1982).....	22
<i>FTC v. Groiler, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>James Stewart &amp; Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940).....	6
<i>Liberian E. Timber Corp. v. Republic of Liberia</i> , 659 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1987).....	10
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	18
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	3
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	3
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	23
<i>Oliver Res. PLC v. IFC</i> , 62 F.3d 128 (5th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Osseiran v. IFC</i> , 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Pott v. Arthur</i> , 104 U.S. 735 (1881).....	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	15
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968).....	4
<i>Taiwan v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Vasina v. Grumman Corp.</i> , 644 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 523 (1951).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 Stat. 73, § 9 (1789) .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7342(a)(2)(A) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)(1)(B) .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 457 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3109 .....	4
22 U.S.C. § 283g .....	20
22 U.S.C. § 283hh.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
22 U.S.C. § 286h.....	8, 20
22 U.S.C. § 288a(a)(iii).....	10
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b).....	7, 11, 12
22 U.S.C. § 288f-2.....	21
22 U.S.C. § 290i-8.....	20
22 U.S.C. § 290k-10.....	20
22 U.S.C. § 611(e).....	12
22 U.S.C. § 1650.....	19
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	11, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	12, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1611.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 5001.....	6
50 U.S.C. § 4565(a)(4).....	12
Pub. L. No. 101-513, 104 Stat. 1979 (Nov. 5, 1990).....	20
Pub. L. No. 89-369, 80 Stat. 72, § 9 (Mar. 16, 1966).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 89-532, 80 Stat. 344 (Aug. 11, 1966).....	19
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....	3
<b>Executive Material</b>	
Exec. Order No. 11966, 42 Fed. Reg. 4331 (Jan. 19, 1977).....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Agreement Establishing the International Fund for Agricultural Development, art. 10, § 2(a) (June 13, 1976).....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	11
Boon, Kristen E., <i>The United Nations as Good Samaritan: Immunity and Responsibility</i> , 16 Chi. J. Int’l L. 341 (2016).....	17
Choudhury, Farhana, <i>The United Nations Immunity Regime: Seeking a Balance Between Unfettered Protection and Accountability</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 725 (2016) .....	17
Constitutionality of the Bretton Woods Agreement Act (1945).....	14
Convention between the United States of America and Canada for the Preservation of the Halibut Fishery of the Northern Pacific Ocean and Bering Sea (Mar. 2, 1953).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Convention on Great Lakes Fisheries (Sept. 10, 1954).....	20
Convention on the Organization of Economic Co-operation and Development, Supplementary Protocol No. 2 (Dec. 14, 1990).....	20
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes, § 6, art. 19 (Oct. 14, 1966).....	19
Gavouneli, Maria, <i>Greece</i> , in <i>The Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations in Domestic Courts</i> 131 (August Reinisch ed., 2013).....	22
IFC Articles, art. 6, § 3 .....	13
North Pacific Marine Science Organization Convention, art. IX(ii) (Mar. 24, 1992) .....	20
Pavoni, Riccardo, <i>Italy</i> , in <i>The Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations in Domestic Courts</i> 155 (August Reinisch ed., 2013) .....	22
Preuss, Lawrence, <i>The International Organizations Immunities Act</i> , 40 Am. J. Int'l L. 332 (1946) .....	13
Marochkin, Sergei Yu, <i>Russia</i> , in <i>The Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations in Domestic Courts</i> 221 (August Reinisch ed., 2013).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.N. Charter, art. 105, § 1.....	17
World Health Organization Const., arts. 66-67 (July 22, 1946).....	20
